



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMC No.2682 of 2025

Jayant Samal and others

.....

Petitioners

Represented By Adv. -
Janaki Kanta Mahapatra

-versus-

State Of Odisha and another

.....

Opposite Parties

Mr. U.R. Jena, AGA

CORAM:

**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR
MOHAPATRA**

ORDER

25.07.2025

Order No.

- 01.
1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid mode.
 2. It is stated by learned counsel for the Petitioners that the matter has been amicably settled between the parties and that the Petitioner has already been married the Opposite Party No.2- Informant in the meantime. He further contended that a joint affidavit by both the parties is being filed indicating the aforesaid facts.
 3. Let the affidavit be filed today after serving a copy thereof on learned counsel for the State, who shall obtain instruction from the IIC of the local Police Station.
 4. List this matter in the week commencing 11th August, 2025. In



the meantime learned counsel for the State shall obtain the case diary as well as the statement of the Victim recorded under Section 183 of BNSS, if any.

(Aditya Kumar Mohapatra)
Judge

S.K. Rout